
Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee
Date: Tuesday, 25 February 2020
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

3. MINUTES                                                                         (Pages 1 - 14)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee held on 26 
November 2019, and the minutes of the meeting of the Standards 
Panel held on 4 December 2019.

4. DRAFT REVISED COUNCIL CONSTITUTION           (Pages 15 - 220)

5. UPDATE ON PROGRESS MADE IN RESPECT TO THE CHANGE IN 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS                          (Pages 221 - 238)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26 November 2019

Present: Councillor T Cox (Chair)

Councillors P Hackett
C Cooke
P Gilchrist
P Stuart

G Wood
JE Green (In place of C Blakeley)
WJ Davies (In place of M McLaughlin)

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Blakeley and 
Moira McLaughlin. Councillors Jeff Green and Bill Davies in attendance as 
substitutes.

The Chair informed that Councillor Gill Wood had given notice of an 
unavoidable delay - but would be present at the earliest opportunity 
(Councillor Wood in attendance for discussion of the Governance Review 
Item).

18 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

Councillor Pat Hackett questioned the Director of Governance and Assurance 
regarding Item 5 (Council Owned Companies) and his (Councillor Hackett’s) 
role on the Shareholder Board. The Director of Governance and Assurance 
advised that there was no conflict of interests and that no formal declaration 
was necessary.

19 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee meeting held on 26 September be confirmed as a 
correct record.

20 SUMMARY OF STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 2018/19 

Vicki Shaw, Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced 
the report of the Director of Governance and Assurance (Monitoring Officer) 
providing a summary of standards complaints received under the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and the Protocol for dealing with complaints against 
Members between 31 October 2018 and 31 October 2019. 

A Member highlighted that a complaint had been submitted in July 2019 and 
was currently awaiting consideration by the Standards Panel and formal 
decision.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that an investigation had been 
undertaken and a meeting of the Standards Panel has been scheduled for 4 
December 2019. A number of circumstances outside of the control of the 
Governance and Assurance Service had contributed to the length of time this 
specific matter had taken to come to fruition.

In respect to the Annual Report - Summary of Standards Complaints 2018/19 
– the Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that under the Localism Act 2011 the 
Council was required to have a Code of Conduct relating to the conduct of 
Members and arrangements in place to deal with any complaints received in 
respect of Members conduct.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee that, in this regard, between 31 October 2018 and 31 
October 2019 a total of 15 complaints in respect of the conduct of 9 Members 
had been received. The complaints were received from 13 complainants who 
were all members of the public. One complainant had submitted complaints in 
respect to 4 Members. One incident complained of involved 2 Members and 
the same complainant made a complaint against a third Member which was 
connected. She advised that in the majority of cases ‘no breach’ had been 
found, with 1 local resolution (apology) and 2 complaints not progressed due 
to the Councillor concerned not having been re-elected. One further (most 
recent) complaint had been withdrawn.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

21 COUNCIL OWNED COMPANIES 

Philip McCourt, Director of Governance and Assurance introduced his report 
providing Members of the Committee with the information previously 
requested concerning companies which are wholly or partly owned by the 
Council.

The report informed that the Council currently owned shares in two active 
companies Edsential and Wirral Evolutions (details of which set out below).  
Both were regulated by shareholder agreements in conventional form. 

EDSENTIAL 

(CRN 
09550258)

Community 
Interest 
Company

50% of 
the 
issued 
share 
capital

(CW&C 
holds the 
remaining 
50%)

56290 - Other food services 

85600 - Educational support 
services

Primarily school catering and 
cleaning, support to creative and 
performing arts, governors, health 
and wellbeing, music, residential 
visits and training  - More 
particulars can be found at 
https://edsential.com

Page 2

https://edsential.com/


WIRRAL 
EVOLUTIONS 
LIMITED

(CRN 
09589553) 

Private 
Limited 
Company

100% of 
the 
issued 
share 
capital

88100 - Social work activities 
without accommodation for the 
elderly and disabled More 
particulars can be found at 
http://www.wirralevolutions.org/

The Director of Governance and Assurance apprised the Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee that the Council also owned shares in two 
other companies both of which were currently dormant, details of which are 
set out below. Governance issues would need to be fully addressed befor
[...]
il finances. He added that should they become (or plan 
to become) active, the Council must be notified. 

Further discussion took place, with additional questions to the Director of 
Governance and Assurance regarding rights associated with these shares, 
risk to cost ratio and the use of search agents. Members sought reassurance 
in these areas and the Director of Governance and Assurance agreed that, if 
so instructed, he would be happy to take on a project to investigate dormant 
or dissolved companies to identify possible liabilities, should they exist.

Resolved – That 

1) the report be noted; and

2) the Director of Governance and Assurance initiate a project to 
investigate dormant or dissolved companies in which the Council 
may hold an interest.

22 GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

Philip McCourt, Director of Governance and Assurance introduced the report 
of the Governance Review Working Group that informed that on 14 October 
2019, Council passed a resolution that there be a move from Leader and 
Cabinet Executive arrangements to a Committee System form of governance 
arrangements to take effect from the Annual Council Meeting in 2020. The 
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee had been charged with 
preparing a draft revised Constitution to propose to the Council meeting of 16 
March 2020.

Following the resolution by Council to change the form of governance, there 
then followed a process of formal notification, and the report informed that 
legislation provides that, as soon as practicable after the Council has passed 
a resolution to change the form of its governance arrangements, it must 
secure that copies of the document setting out the provisions that are to have 
effect and ensure they are available at its principal office for inspection by 
members of the public; Council must also publish a notice in one or more 
newspapers circulating in its area.

This report further provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Governance Working Group following the decision of the Council.

The Chair provided Members with a brief summary of the background to the 
Committee and Working Group’s work since May 2019, and the decision to 
move to a Committee System of working and the phases of work – i.e. to re-
write the Council’s Constitution formalising governance arrangements for the 
Committee structures - with a view to presenting these matters to Council in 
March 2020.
 
The Director of Governance and Assurance informed the Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee of a recent visit by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) who met with the 
political group leaders to discuss progress made. He added that in addition to 
the Member Working Group, a project group of Officers had also been 

Page 4



established, assisted by a member from the Council’s project management 
office – to aid progress with 5 different workstreams, namely:

 Committee design phase
 Constitution re-write
 Training: Members and Officers
 Service review and Staffing re-design
 Members Allowances Scheme

The Director of Governance and Assurance further informed of the iteration 
process used whereby key questions were put to Members about what they 
wished to achieve, whether what had been produced would meet those 
objectives, and consideration of the practical implications i.e. whether the new 
governance system would impact on the culture of the organisation – seeing 
the Council running in a different way. Members were apprised of the practical 
questions that had also formed a major part of the process to ensure the new 
system of governance was well designed, robust and fit for purpose. The 
agreed objectives included:

 Accountability
 Credibility
 Transparency
 Collaboration
 Timeliness

The Director of Governance and Assurance apprised the Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee of matters taken into consideration when 
progressing the workstreams, that included reference
[...]
 i.e. what committee has control of what and procedures for 
delegations to Officers.

In response to a question from a Member, the Director advised that the 
primary instruction given to him had been to produce a business like, timely 
and open framework and process that fully engaged with Councillors. He 
added that Officers had already commenced work on committee 
arrangements and terms of reference. These were currently being circulated 
to Members.

A Member questioned arrangements for issues to be taken out of delegation, 
whereby issues that may bring about significant opposition could be reviewed 
and/or halted. The Chair informed that a ‘Call In’ process would operate in a 
similar fashion to how it currently does - a further opportunity for review.

Further debate ensued, with Members providing additional views to the 
Director on proportionality, building in of flexibility in the system to deal with 
unplanned events, and highlighting that Council to be the place where major 
direction is set. A Member also expressed his support for cross party leader 
meetings and asked if consideration was being given to P&R question time 
and / or Lead Member question time.

In response, the Director informed that as part of the re-design of Council 
Standing Orders – access to public questions would be under review. He 
added that the Member Workshop was also expected to continue beyond next 
year, as the new committee system established itself.
 
The Chair thanked Officers and Members for their attendance and informed 
that the Governance Review was clearly work in progress and that the 
Member Working Group will continue its work and provide regular updates, he 
added that proposed arrangements were continually under review and that 
the Working Group will be discussing options around ‘call in’ and ‘dissent’.

Resolved - That the report and progress to date in designing the new 
committee structure be noted.

Page 6



STANDARDS PANEL
Wednesday, 4 December 2019

Present: Councillors P Gilchrist
L Rennie (In place 
of C Blakeley)

P Stuart
G Wood

In attendance: Independent Person Mr J McCosh

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Phil Gilchrist be elected Chair for this 
meeting of the Panel.

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3 ARTICLE 9 OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION, THE MEMBERS' CODE 
OF CONDUCT AND PROTOCOL 

The Panel considered a copy of Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution along 
with copies of The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Protocol which 
detailed the arrangements for Investigating and Making Decisions in relation 
to allegations made under The Members’ Code of Conduct.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the documents provided be noted; and

(2) the Panel will be guided by the documents provided during the 
course of its decision making in respect of the complaint to be 
considered.

4 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Panel considers the disclosure of information in respect of 
this complaint as defined by paragraphs 1 and 5 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act and publicity surrounding 
this matter would not have a material impact on the fairness of the 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



procedures and it is in the public interest for the Panel to continue 
to hear the complaint in public and make a determination on it; 
and

(2) the Independent Investigator, Press and Public be invited to 
remain in the meeting.

5 CONSIDERATION OF A STANDARDS COMPLAINT 

The Panel had regard to the findings that were set out by the Investigator and 
to the representations made by the subject Member.  Members of the Panel 
asked a number of questions of the Investigator, subject Member and a 
complainant which were answered accordingly.  

Exempt Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED:

That under section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the next item of business 
only, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined by paragraphs 1 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act in that it contains information relating to an individual and of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
The Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

Panel Deliberations

The Panel deliberated in private before informing of its decision in the 
presence of both the Investigator and the subject Member, complainant and 
the press and public. The details are contained in the attached Decision 
Notice.

Page 8



Page 1

Minute Annex 

Page 9



Page 2Page 10



Page 3Page 11



Page 4Page 12



Page 5Page 13



Page 6Page 14



Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee
Tuesday, 25 February 2020

REPORT TITLE: Draft Revised Constitution

REPORT OF: Director: Governance and Assurance 
(Monitoring Officer)

REPORT SUMMARY

The Council has adopted a committee system of governance from the beginning of the 
2020/21 municipal year. The forthcoming change to its governance arrangements 
necessitates a revised Constitution to be in place for the Annual Meeting in May 2020.

A Governance Member Working Group, appointed by the Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee, has overseen the process of drafting the revised Constitution. Full 
Council requested that this be ready for adoption for its next meeting of 16th March 2020, 
following consideration of the draft by this meeting.

The Governance Member Working Group feel it is advisable to delay adoption to allow for a 
further period of consultation and for training, which would require additional extraordinary 
meetings of the Committee and Council to adopt the later draft.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. It is recommended that the Committee receive the draft revisions to the 
Constitution of the Council for consideration attached as Appendix A.

2. It is recommended:

(a) That the draft revised Constitution be referred to an extraordinary meeting 
of this Committee to be held on or about the 31st March 2020, for 
recommendation to Council for adoption at an extraordinary meeting to be 
held on or about the 15th April 2020.

(b) That it be noted:
(i) a workshop and a workshop and training session will be held for 

Members, on 26th February and 11th March, the second presented by 
the Centre for Public Scrutiny on behalf of the Local Government 
Association, and 

(ii) the publication of the draft revised Constitution, 
will allow for further consultation and meetings of the Governance Member 
Working Group prior to final recommendation of the revised Constitution.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 To comply with the resolution of Council of 14th October 2019 (minute 75/2019 refers) 
and provide a draft revised Constitution prior to the Council moving to a committee 
system form of governance as of the Council’s Annual Meeting of May 2020.

1.2 To allow for a further period of consultation and for training, which would require 
additional extraordinary meetings of the Committee and Council and result in the 
adoption of a revised Constitution being delayed from March to April 2020.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 To recommend the draft revised Constitution according to Council’s desire to adopt 
the revised Constitution for the 2020/21 municipal year as planned on 16th March 
2020.

2.2 This has not been recommended as, without the further consultation that an extended 
timeline would allow, Members would not be able to fully consider the proposed draft 
and propose to the Member Working Group any changes they may wish to make to 
the draft before the Constitution’s adoption for the coming municipal year. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Further to the decision of Council of 14th October 2019, this report updates the 
Com
[...]
ted in the draft revised Constitution attached for Members’ consideration as 
Appendix A.

3.4 Discussion amongst Members has led to a recommendation that further workshops 
and training should take place to enable further consultation and involvement before 
recommending a final version to Council. To enable further consultation and an 
extended timeline would necessitate an extraordinary meeting of the Committee and 
of Council.

3.5 Proposed dates are:

26th February 2020 All Member workshop, to introduce the Constitution to 
Members by the Governance Member Working Group

TBC A meeting of the Governance Member Working Group, to 
consider feedback and comments and to oversee any further 
drafting

11th March 2020 All Member workshop and training on the Committee system, 
provided by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) for and on 
behalf of the Local Government Association (LGA)

TBC A meeting of the Governance Member Working Group, to 
consider feedback and comments and to oversee any further 
drafting

31st March 2020 Extraordinary meeting of the Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee, to receive and recommend the final draft 
of the Constitution.

15th April 2020 Extraordinary meeting of Council, to adopt the revised 
Constitution for the 2020/21 municipal year

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are direct costs associated with making the change from one system to another. 
The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) have reported that the Government has 
estimated that the costs of moving from one system to another can range from £70,000 
to £250,000. The CfPS believes this estimate is rather high, as do the Council’s 
officers, and consider a more accurate figure is likely to be in the tens of thousands.

4.2 The approach adopted has been to utilise in-house staff to re-draft the Constitution. 
The costs therefore being related to knock-on legal instructions due to staff 

Page 18



unavailability, which have been managed within existing budgets. 
[...]

Companies

Pg 18
25/02/20 DRAFT

APPENDIX 1

WIRRAL BOROUGH COUNCIL
SHAREHOLDER BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE

As per existing terms of ref

Page 214



Part 5(8) Codes and Protocols
Code of Governance on Council Interest in 

Companies

Pg 19
25/02/20 DRAFT

APPENDIX 2
OUTLINE OF THE

SHAREHOLDER AND COMPANY AGREEMENT

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

2. FINANCING THE COMPANY

3. DIVIDEND POLICY

4. SUBSIDIARIES

5. MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY

6. SHAREHOLDER GROUP

7. THE BUSINESS PLAN AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE BUSINESS PLAN

8. REPORTING AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

9. BANKING ARRANGEMENTS

10. TERMINATION 

11. UNLAWFUL FETTER ON THE COMPANY'S POWERS 

12. ASSIGNMENT AND SUB-CONTRACTING 

13. FURTHER ASSURANCE 

14. REMEDIES AND WAIVERS 

15. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

16. VARIATION 

17. CONFLICT WITH THE ARTICLES 

18. SEVERANCE 

19. CONFIDENTIALITY 

20. NOTICES 

21 NO PARTNERSHIP OR AGENCY 

21. COUNTERPARTS 

22. CONTRACTS (RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES) ACT 1999 

23. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION 

Page 215



Part 5(8) Codes and Protocols
Code of Governance on Council Interest in 

Companies

Pg 20
25/02/20 DRAFT

APPENDIX 3

Guidance Note to Council Members and Officers when acting as Directors of 
Council Companies

 

Page 216



Part 5(9) Codes and Protocols
Whistleblowing Protocol

Pg 1
25/02/20 DRAFT

CONSTITUTION
OF THE COUNCIL

Part 5
Section 9

WHISTLEBLOWING PROTOCOL

TO BE INSERTED

Page 217



Part 5(10) Codes and Protocols
Freedom of the Borough Protocol

Pg 1
25/02/20 DRAFT

CONSTITUTION
OF THE COUNCIL

Part 5
Section 10

FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH PROTOCOL

TO BE INSERTED

Page 218



Part 6
Members Allowances Scheme

Pg 1
25/02/20 DRAFT

CONSTITUTION
OF THE COUNCIL

Part 6

Members Allowances Scheme

TO BE INSERTED

Page 219



Part 7
Management Structure

Pg 1
25/02/20 DRAFT

CONSTITUTION
OF THE COUNCIL

Part 7

MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE

TO BE INSERTED

Page 220



Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee
Tuesday, 25 February 2020

REPORT TITLE: Update on Progress Made in Respect to the 
Change in Governance Arrangements

REPORT OF: Director: Governance and Assurance 
(Monitoring Officer)

REPORT SUMMARY

The ongoing review of the Council’s governance arrangements will result in the introduction 
of a different set of roles and responsibilities for Members. The report provides an update on 
work undertaken to support the change in governance arrangements in relation to:

 The Independent Remuneration Panel
 Training for Councillors and Officers
 A re-design of Democratic and Member Services
 The Committee Cycle 2020/2021

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Committee is requested to note the report.

Page 221

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee are asked to note the ongoing 
work to support the implementation of the change in governance arrangements and 
the drafting of the Council’s new Constitution.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 n/a

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Following the appointment of The Independent Remuneration Panel by the Council in 
January 2020, the Panel held their first meeting on 4th February 2020. The Panel 
considered a presentation by the Head of Democratic and Member Services in respect 
to the draft Council Constitution and they agreed a programme of work to support their 
meetings throughout February and March 2020. The Panel will meet with Group 
Leaders at their meeting scheduled for 26th February 2020. To further support and 
inform the work of the Panel, a survey was circulated to all members in January. The 
response rate was excellent with over 50 members participating. The results of the 
survey will be analysed and a detailed report submitted to a future meeting of the 
Panel.

3.2 Officers have worked with colleagues from the Centre for Public Scrutiny and the Local 
Government Association on plans for training Members of the Council and Council 
Officers. An Initial Needs Assessment meeting was held on 5th February 2020, 
attended by members of the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee and 
Group Leaders. All members of the Council have now been invited to attend one of 
three training sessions on 11th March 2020. A further bespoke training session for 
prospective Committee Chairs will be held on 25th March 2020. Group Office 
Managers have been asked to work with their groups and inform the Head of 
Democratic and Member Services of the names of those members who will attend this 
training.

3.3 Council Officers have been offered support and training in relation to the change in 
arrangements. The Director of Governance and Assurance has regularly updated the 
senior management team and has provided a number of lunch time drop in sessions 
for colleagues throughout the Council. It is intended to film one of the future drop in 
sessions so that it to be circulated to all Council employees via the Intranet. 
Additionally, the Centre for Public Scrutiny will hold a further training session for Senior 
Council Officers on 15th April 2020. The Head of Democratic and Member Services is 
currently working with colleagues in Organisational Development to provide training 
courses on the new decision making arrangements and report writing. 

3.4 In respect to the re-design of Democratic and Member Services, the Head of 
Democratic and Member Services is currently formulating a new business plan, 
service structure and writing any associated job descriptions which will be subject to 
job evaluation/grading. All affected staff and trade unions will be consulted on any new 
proposals in due course.

Page 222



3.5 In anticipation of the Constitution being formally adopted by the Council, a programme 
for Committee meetings is attached to this report for comment at Appendix 1. It is 
proposed that subject to any comments, the programme will be submitted to the Extra-
ordinary Council meeting in April 2020 for approval. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel will receive a payment of £500 per 
annum and the other Panel members will be reimbursed for their travel and expenses.

4.2 The Centre for Public Scrutiny, working on behalf of the Local Government Association 
are providing training for all Members of the Council and the bespoke training session 
for prospective Chairs free of charge. Costs for the additional training session for 
Council Officers are yet to be confirmed.

4.3 At the present time, it is anticipated that there will be no additional staffing costs 
associated with the re-design of Democratic and Member Services.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 In respect to the Independent Remuneration Panel, the Council has fulfilled its 
obligation to make an appointment of a Panel to review its Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances in accordance with the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003.

5.2 Whilst the IRP is required to make a recommendation, the IRP will consult all Political 
Group Leaders during each periodic review of Members’ Allowances and then produce 
a written report for the Council to consider. It is the Council that decides whether or 
not to increase Members’ allowances, not the IRP. It is anticipated that a scheme will 
be presented to an extra-ordinary Council meeting in April 2020 for approval.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 All staff affected by the re-design of Democratic and Member Services will be 
consulted as appropriate. 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There is a risk that the Independent Remuneration Panel will not have sufficient time 
to present a scheme to the Council for approval. However, a number of meetings of 
the Panel have been programmed throughout February and March 2020 to mitigate 
against that risk. 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 Members of the Council and Group Leaders have been asked to respond to a survey, 
the results of which will support the 
[...]
 19
Thursday 20
Friday 21
Saturday 22
Sunday 23
Monday 24
Tuesday 25
Wednesday 26
Thursday 27
Friday 28
Saturday 29
Sunday 30
Monday 31 Bank Holiday

Page 237



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/12/2019 Standards Panel
	Minutes
	 Decision Notice


	4 Draft Revised Council Constitution
	Appendix A SCOC 2 20

	5 Update on Progress Made in Respect to the Change in Governance Arrangements
	Draft Cttee Calendar for Standards v2




Minutes of the meeting

STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT
COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 25 February 2020
Present:

23

Councillor

T Cox (Chair)

Councillors

P Hackett
C Cooke
P Gilchrist

P Stuart
G Wood

ONE MINUTE'S SILENCE
The Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee stood in silence for
one minute as a mark of respect for Councillor Chris Blakeley who had sadly
passed away on 15 January 2020.

24

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moira McLaughlin.

25

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.

26

MINUTES
Resolved – That the minutes of the Standards and Constitutional
Oversight Committee meeting held on 26 November 2019 and the
minutes of the Standards Panel meeting held on 4 December 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record.

27

DRAFT REVISED COUNCIL CONSTITUTION
Philip McCourt, Director of Governance and Assurance introduced his report
that set out information on how the Council was to adopt a committee system
of governance from the beginning of the 2020/21 municipal year. The report
informed of the forthcoming change to the Council’s governance
arrangements necessitating a revised Constitution to be in place for the
Annual Meeting in May 2020.
The report further informed that a Governance Member Working Group,
appointed by the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee, had
been meeting regularly and had overseen the process of drafting the revised

Constitution. Full Council had requested that this be ready for adoption at its
next meeting of 16 March 2020, following consideration of the draft by this
meeting.
The Director of Governance and Assurance advised Members that the
Governance Member Working Group felt it advisable to delay adoption to
allow for a further period of consultation and for training, which would require
an additional extraordinary meeting of the Committee and Council to adopt
the later draft – a special meeting of the Committee had been diarised to take
place on 31 March 2020 an extraordinary meeting of Council had been
scheduled for 15 April 2020 to this effect.
The Director of Governance and Assurance apprised the Standards and
Constitutional Oversight Committee that the Governance Review and
changes to the working arrangements i.e. the move from a Cabinet / Scrutiny
decision making structure allowed a ‘factory reset’ of the Council’s
Constitution and drew Members attention to key revised sections of the draft
Constitution appended to his report.
The Chair informed the Committee that there had been some significant
savings against the initial cost estimates with regard to this project as a result
of much of the work having been undertaken in-house.
A Member further pointed out that although there had been a number of
sticking points during the review, he was satisfied that the draft Constitution,
in its current form, was workable and further review would continue over the
coming 12 months.
The Director of Governance and Assurance advised Members that it would be
appropriate for this committee to request a formal review of the Constitution at
6 months, and that the Working Group continue with its work programme, that
should also include a review of the LGA Member Code of Conduct later in the
year.
The Chair informed that the best elements of the Councils’ existing
Constitution were being retained in the new version.
Members sought clarification on a number of matters regarding the planned
working methodology for the new committees, in particular that relating to the
responsibility area relating to the Council’s priority regarding Climate
Emergency. Following a short debate:
Councillor Chris Cooke moved, seconded by Councillor Pat Hackett:
“To revise the name of the committee currently referred to in the draft
constitution as the Environment, Highways and Infrastructure Committee to
Environment, Climate Emergency and Infrastructure Committee”.

It was clarified by the Director of Governance and Assurance that the function
in respect of Climate Emergency also be transferred as part of the Terms of
Reference for the committee. This was confirmed by Councillor Cooke.
The motion was put to the vote (for 4, against 3, no abstentions) and carried.
Resolved: That
1.

the draft revisions to the Constitution of the Council for
consideration attached as Appendix A, be received.

2.

(a)
the draft revised Constitution be referred to an
extraordinary meeting of this Committee to be held on or about
the 31st March 2020, for recommendation to Council for adoption
at an extraordinary meeting to be held on or about the 15th April
2020.
(b) it be noted that:

3.

28

(i)

a workshop and a workshop and training session be held
for Members, on 26th February and 11th March, the second
presented by the Centre for Public Scrutiny on behalf of
the Local Government Association, and

(ii)

the publication of the draft revised Constitution will allow
for further consultation and meetings of the Governance
Member Working Group prior to final recommendation of
the revised Constitution; and

the name of the committee currently referred to in the draft
Constitution as the ‘Environment, Highways and Infrastructure
Committee’ be revised to ‘Environment, Climate Emergency and
Infrastructure Committee’.

UPDATE ON PROGRESS MADE IN RESPECT TO THE CHANGE IN
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
Philip McCourt, Director of Governance and Assurance introduced his report
that provided the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee with an
update on Progress Made in Respect to the Change in Governance
Arrangements.
The report informed that the ongoing review of the Council’s governance
arrangements would result in the introduction of a different set of roles and

responsibilities for Members. The report provided an update on work
undertaken to support the change in governance arrangements in relation to:





The Independent Remuneration Panel
Training for Councillors and Officers
A re-design of Democratic and Member Services
The Committee Cycle 2020/2021

Steve Fox, Head of Democratic and Member Services provide an update to
the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee on each of the above
points and apprised Members of details in respect of the associated actions
contained within each work programme. He further informed Members on the
key dates and how Officers from Democratic and Member Services were
working with other Officers across the Council to deliver information and
training in relation to the service, together with the indicative calendar of
meetings and supporting programme / work cycle for each committee.
Following a short debate, it was agreed that Members would take information
on this, and the previous item of business, to their party groups for wider
review.
The Chair confirmed that any final decisions on these matters would be taken
at the special meeting of the Standards and Constitutional Oversight
Committee to be held on 31 March 2020.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

